アングルヘッド
ANGLE HEAD
取扱説明書
OPERATION MANUAL
● INDEX ●
Read the operation manual before use.
ご使用前には必ず本書をお読みください
CAUTION

マシニングセンタの機種により位置決めブロックが異なり、位置決
めピンの長さも異なりますので、マシニングセンタが違えばアング
ルヘッドの兼用はできません。たとえ同メーカの同型番のマシニン
グセンタでも、寸法関係が同じであることをご確認のうえご使用く
ださい。
When the locating pin is engaged in the stop block during automatic tool
change, the locating arm becomes disengaged from the indexing ring, and thus
the rotating components are released within the static housing.
Since the type of stop block and length of locating pin vary according to
machine the interchange of Angle Head is not possible.  Even for the same
machine model from the same manufacturer all dimensions should be checked
to ensure accuracy and avoid interference.
After mounting of stop block, coolant connections and setup of orientation
degree are complete, mount the Angle Head manually to the machine spindle.
Please ensure that drive keys of machine spindle mate to drive keyseats of
Angle Head, and locating pin is inserted in the groove of stop block smoothly.
Also, please ensure that locating arm is disengaged (or released) from the
indexing ring correctly.
When installed correctly the clearance (A) between the indexing ring and
locating arm should be 2mm(.079") for #50 taper shank and 1.5mm(.059") for
the #40 (HSK-A63) shank units while the clearance (B) between the locating arm
and body case should be 1.5mm(.059").
Please ensure that smooth automatic tool change can take place by putting it
into practice.
Please ensure that the unit, its locating pin and its tool do not interfere with the
magazine housing during automatic tool change.
Since automatic tool change may not be utilized for some machining
centers on account of weight and other dimensional restrictions, please
ensure that maximum weight which ATC can hold is not exceeded and
interference with cutters does not occur.
位置決めブロックの取り付け、配管、位置決めリングの角度の調整
が完了したらアングルヘッドを手動で機械主軸に取り付けます。こ
の時に、機械主軸のドライブキーがアングルヘッドのドライブキー
溝にスムーズに入ることと、位置決めピンが位置決めブロックにス
ムーズに入ることを確認してください。
また、位置決めリングよりロック機構がはずれることを確認してく
ださい。
正常な位置にある場合、位置決めリングと位置決めアームとのすき
まAは2mm（BBT40〔HSK-A63〕は1.5mm）、位置決めアームと
ケーシングのすきまBは1.5mmです。
・
ATC交換にて上記と同様のチェックを行い、各部がスムーズに作動
するかを確認してください。
工具マガジンに安全に収まるかを確認してください。また、工具マ
ガジン内をアングルヘッドが旋回する際に、マガジンカバーなどと
の干渉がないかも確認してください。
マシニングセンタによってはATCで対応できない場合がありま
すので、重量や工具との干渉にも注意してください。
・
・
●位置決めピンの長さについて LENGTH OF LOCATING PIN
■BBT40(HSK-A63)/BBT50(HSK-A100) ピッチS：80mm
#40 (HSK-A63) /#50 (HSK-A100) shank / S dimension : 80mm(3.150")
■BBT50(HSK-A100) ピッチS：110mm
#50 (HSK-A100) shank / S dimension : 110mm(4.331")
すきま B
CLEARANCE：B
CLEARANCE：B
すきま A
CLEARANCE：A
位置決めリング
INDEXING RING
ゲージライン
GAGE LINE
位置決めブロック
STOP BLOCK
位置決めアーム
LOCATING ARM
位置決めカラー
LOCATING COLLAR
位置決めリング
INDEXING RING
位置決めアーム